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Question 3.7 - Is it likely that the departure of the UK from the EU and/or the Covid-19 pandemic could have an impact 

on jobs growth during the Plan period? If so, is it possible for the Plan to properly gauge those impacts with any degree 

of certainty? How should the Plan respond to these issues, if at all?  

2.11 It is with certainty that both the departure from the UK from the EU and the Covid-19 pandemic has, and will 

continue to have, an impact on jobs growth during the Plan period.  

2.12 It is considered that the economic performance in York has been resilient during these times (7,000 new jobs 

according to ONS) and demand for office space has remained strong4 so it would be difficult to argue that 

there has been an overwhelming negative impact on York.  However, a key impact of both Brexit and Covid-

19 will be on forecasted sector growth. 

2.13 An up to date and reliable economic evidence base is imperative to the Local Plan for various reasons but in 

particular when it comes to assessing employment land allocated within the Plan. It is impossible to ensure only 

the most suitable and sustainable sites for employment have been chosen if the Council does not have a clear 

understanding of the economy within York and where this is likely to be heading over the course of the Plan 

period. Paragraphs 81, 82 and 83 of the NPPF are therefore relevant. 

2.14 An updated ELR or Economic Outlook report should thus be produced to inform the Local Plan and in 

particular Policy EC1 so that the sites allocated for employment can be assessed as to whether these are still 

the most suitable and sustainable sites for York’s economy and the market sector going forward. It will be 

critical to understand not only whether the correct amount of floorspace has been allocated to ensure growth 

in the local economy, but also whether the correct locations have been chosen based upon the impacts of 

Brexit and Covid-19 and the sectors currently seeking to invest. 

2.15 It is clear to see that already the demand for office space within the centres of cities has slowed down as a 

result of Covid-19 and a key focus for all cities, including York, will be about ensuring sites are available in 

alternative locations to continue to attract and retain business in the city for those who may prefer sites which 

are located outside the centre and are better connected to good transport links. 

2.16 It is worth noting specifically in relation to general business/workspace demand that the industrial warehouse 

and distribution sectors continue to demonstrate high levels of demand nationally, regionally and locally. 

Employment land and building availability in York in this sector is currently only restricted to a handful of smaller 

sites going forward and thus the potential to capture jobs and investment from the larger internet based 

manufacturers/business’s and distributers for York are currently limited. 

2.17 The Naburn Business Park would provide a genuine range of choice for a variety of occupiers, which reflects 

the fact that city centre space at York Central will not meet the needs of all occupiers, particularly cost 

sensitive SMEs and businesses that need good access to the road network (for example industrial warehouse 

and distribution companies). The Naburn site will therefore be attractive to the current market being well 

located for the road network, accessing a skilled workforce and capable of providing a high quality business 

park environment and would help to address not only the quantitative shortfall in office floorspace as 

 
4 Hatch – Leeds City Region – Strategic Employment Evidence – Land and Property – February 2021 
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highlighted in previous representations and below (in response to Question 3.8) but the qualitative lack of 

alternative office locations outside of the centre of York. 

Question 3.8 - Policy EC1 of the submitted Plan sets out the amount of employment floorspace that is to be provided 

on each identified site allocation during the Plan period. These are set out within the policy both on strategic and non-

strategic sites. Are the floorspace figures in Policy EC1 for these sites still correct and justified? 

2.18 Policy EC1 (Employment Allocations) identifies four sites to meet York’s office floorspace requirement of 

107,081sq.m, over the plan period. The floorspace figures have however, remained unchanged over recent 

years and have not been updated to reflect the current position of each allocated site and the amount of 

floorspace that can actually still be delivered relevant to the suitable employment uses identified. We 

therefore provide in Appendix 2 the latest position on each allocation site which has been identified as suitable 

for B1a use, and highlight a 26,606sq.m shortfall in employment floorspace as a result. 

2.19 Returning to the principle question, we can therefore say that the floorspace figures in Policy EC1 for the 

allocated sites are not correct and justified.  If the Council are to meet employment floorspace requirements, 

Policy EC1 should therefore be updated in light of current circumstances and further office sites should be 

allocated to ensure that the employment land targets, as set out in the Plan, are met with sufficient capacity. 

2.20 The Naburn Business Park is a live planning application that is deliverable in the short term to meet identified 

need now and could be identified in the Local Plan. The proposals comprise 25,000sqm of office floorspace 

and an innovation centre that could plug the identified office floorspace gap and the application is 

supported by a suite of technical documents which demonstrate how the proposals represent sustainable 

development. 

Question 3.10 - In line with Policy SS1, has sufficient land been identified to meet employment needs of the City of York 

over the Plan period? 

2.21 Policy SS1 of the Draft Local Plan states the aim of providing “sufficient land to accommodate an annual 

provision of around 650 new jobs that will support sustainable economic growth”. As set out within the response 

to Question 3.1 it is not considered this is representative of the current climate or indeed actual jobs growth 

over recent years, which has been far more positive. 

2.22 Notwithstanding the above, even taking this cautious approach to jobs growth which has been used to 

calculate the employment floorspace requirements, based upon current circumstances, there is a shortfall of 

land allocated for B1a development.  This has been set out in the response to Question  3.8  which identifies a 

26,606sq.m shortfall. In quantitative terms this means there is a need to identify additional sites to plug the 

shortfall, which could include the proposed Naburn Business Park, which proposes a total of 25,000sq.m of B1a 

office floorspace which marries well with the shortfall identified above.   

2.23 In qualitative terms this also means that potential investors looking for B1a accommodation will have a choice 

of just one large site at York Central and left over land at Northminster Business Park. It is important that 

employment allocations provide a balanced portfolio of sites to reflect the needs of different markets and 

occupiers (who will have differing locational drivers). Whilst York Central will be a highly desirable location for 

some office occupiers, it will not suit the needs of all occupiers. Certain types of occupiers prefer a campus 

style business park environment to a city centre location for reasons of security or privacy which the Naburn 
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Business Park is designed to the meet the needs of. Therefore, in addition to there not being a sufficient quantity 

of land allocated for B1a development, the continued reliance on York Central means there would be 

insufficient choice for investors. A point which has previously been raised by The York and North Yorkshire 

Chambers of Commerce in response to the Preferred Sites Consultation (2016). 

2.24 In determining whether the Draft Local Plan has adequately allocated land for employment we must also 

consider the deliverability of the sites and analyse if there is sufficient supply to meet demand in the short, 

medium and long term. It is common practice for ELRs to undertake this assessment based upon the likelihood 

that sites will come forward, the nature of any barriers which need to be overcome and the implications for 

timescales for delivery. However, this is not considered in either the 2016 ELR or the 2017 update. 

2.25 This is particularly important given the continued reliance on York Central to deliver the majority of B1a office 

space, which could take many years to complete (anticipated delivery 2026-2033) and the only other site 

available to deliver B1a being Northminster Business Park for which there is no guarantee that sufficient B1a 

floorspace will come forward. Indeed, based on current evidence this is most unlikely. 

2.26 With the sites allocated for office development not forecast to be delivered in the short term, coupled with 

York presenting a vacancy rate of under 2%, this means that the city is facing a significant shortage of B1a 

office space which will ultimately stunt growth within the City and deter investors from wanting to move or 

relocate to the City or expand their business. It is therefore unlikely that the identified sites will meet demand 

for B1a office space in the short to medium term and this means there is a risk of York losing out on potential 

investment in the next five or ten years if it does not have a readily available product for occupiers, to which 

Naburn could provide. 

2.27 In light of the above, the draft Plan cannot be considered positively prepared, justified, effective or consistent 

with national policy as it is not reliant on a robust and up to date evidence base and subsequently does not 

allocate sufficient employment land.  
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ST5: York Central  

2.28 The largest proposed allocation, by far, is York Central accounting for 93% of the total office floorspace 

requirement.  

2.29 The draft Local Plan fails to consider the latest position at York Central and continues to overstate the amount 

of office space that can be delivered. An outline planning permission for York Central was approved in March 

2019 (Ref: 18/01884/OUTM) and permits only between 70,000sqm and 87,693 sqm of office space. Comparing 

this against the proposed allocation for York Central in the draft Local Plan at 100,000 sqm, this means at York 

Central there will be a shortfall of at least 12,000 sqm, and potentially up to 30,000sqm, of office floorspace 

against the draft Local Plan allocation.  

2.30 The majority of this floorspace (anticipated 76,762sq.m as per the Phasing Plans submitted with the outline 

application) is additionally only intended to be delivered within Phases 3 and 4 of the scheme’s phasing plan, 

with Phases 1 and 2 focused on the delivery of residential development. Phases 3 and 4 are not due to be 

completed until at least 2033 and have start dates ranging between 2023 and 2026. There is no floorspace 

proposed to be delivered post-plan period (post 2033). 

2.31 Since the granting of permission, no reserved matters applications pursuant to the delivery of office space 

have been submitted to the Council. Given the range proposed within the application approved (70,000sqm 

and 87,693 sqm), we have therefore assumed a median of 78,000sq.m as a more robust position for the 

expected delivery, with very limited floorspace delivered in the short-medium term.  

ST19: Land at Northminster Business Park 

2.32 Northminster Business Park is currently not an office development site and is dominated predominantly by B1c, 

B2 and B8 uses, including distribution, industrial and warehouse units.  

2.33 Planning permission for part of this site (Ref: 18/02919/FULM) was granted  in 2019 for 1,188sq.m B1a floorspace 

(alongside B8 floorspace). However, this application has never been implemented, nor conditions discharged, 

with the permission set to expire in June 2022.  

2.34 An application has in addition recently been approved for part of the site (Ref: 21/00796/FULM) for 5,570sq.m 

of B8 floorspace. 

2.35 It is therefore considered that, in line with the explanatory text to Policy EC1, future development at this site 

will be focused on the expansion of the existing B1c, B2 and B8 uses with minimal B1a floorspace. For robustness 

however, with regard to Policy EC1 stating that ‘an element of B1a may be appropriate’ and the most recent 

application for the site (Ref: 18/02919/FULM), we have assumed a 5% of provision of office floorspace for the 

anticipated delivery (2,475sq.m).    

E11: Annamine Nurseries, Jockey Lane 

2.36 This site has been bought by the Shepherd Group who own the surrounding land. Future development on this 

site has therefore been reserved exclusively for the expansion of the existing portakabin business surrounding 

the site, with no new office space anticipated to be delivered. 
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E16: Poppleton Garden Centre 

2.37 Poppleton is an active Garden Centre, purchased by Dobbies from Wyevale in April 2019.  The site is no longer 

considered a likely future employment site. In any case the Council has only identified that the site may be 

suitable for “an element of B1a”.  The Council has not justified that the site can be relied on to deliver any new 

office floorspace during the plan period. 

Based on the above updated positions for each allocated site for B1a floorspace, there is potentially a shortfall 

of 26,606sq.m (against the target of 107,081sq.m) of office floorspace unaccounted for in the draft Plan. This 

is summarised in the table below:  

  
 

Sites Allocated for B1a Employment in Draft Local Plan  

Sites  
Allocation size 

(sqm) 

Suitable 

Employment 

Uses  

Comments 

AY 

anticipated 

delivery 

(sqm) 

ST5: York 

Central 
100,000 B1a 

 

An outline application approved has been 

approved (Ref: 18/01884/OUTM) which permits 

up to 70,000-87,693sq.m of B1a floorspace. The 

estimated delivery has therefore been 

calculated as the median of this permitted 

range. No reserved matters applications 

relevant to the office floorspace have been 

submitted only applications for access roads 

(Ref: 20/00710/REMM) and the Central Hall/ 

museum (Ref: 21/02793/REMM). 

  

78,000 

ST19: Land 

at 

Northminster 

Business 

Park  

49,500 

B1c, B2 and 

B8. May also 

be suitable for 

an element of 

B1a. 

 

Planning permission for part of this site (Ref: 

18/02919/FULM) was granted  in 2019 for 

1,188sq.m B1a floorspace (alongside B8 

floorspace). However, this application has never 

been implemented, nor conditions discharged 

with the permission is set to expire in June 2022. 

An application has also been approved for part 

of the site (Ref: 21/00796/FULM) for 5,570sq.m of 

B8 floorspace. It is therefore considered that 

minimal B1a floorspace will actually be 

delivered at this site. As a maximum we have 

therefore assumed 5% of the total allocation. 

  

2,475 

E11: 

Annamine 

Nurseries, 

Jockey 

Lane 

3,300 
B1a, B1c, B2 

and B8 

The site has been bought by the Shepherd 

Group who own the surrounding land. Future 

development on this site is anticipated to focus 

on the expansion of the existing portakabin 

business surrounding the site, with no new office 

space delivered. 

0 

E16: 

Poppleton 

Garden 

Centre 

9,240 

B1c, B2 and 

B8. May also 

be suitable for 

an element of 

B1a.  

The site has been bought by Dobbies and is 

currently being used as a garden centre. Based 

on the site being in active use and no plans for 

redevelopment, the anticipated delivery of B1a 

floorspace has been calculated as 0.  

0 

Total  162,040   Total anticipated delivery 80,475 

     

Total B1a 

required in 

Local Plan 

107,081   
Difference in anticipated delivery against 

Council’s B1a target 
-26,606 
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Contact Details 

Enquiries 

 

Richard Woodford 

0161 956 4072 

Richard.woodford@avisonyoung.com 

Visit us online 

avisonyoung.co.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  


